
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

JULY 16, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

AGENDA 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Jerry Fluty    __Councilman Bub Barkhurst 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

3) Special Meeting Minutes from June 26, 2024 

4) Meeting Minutes from July 2, 2024 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

5) Deposits - $323,517.40 

6) Accounts Payable - $215,374.50 

7) Transmittals - $$57,379.66 

8) Payroll - $50,349.96 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

9) Learn 2 Swim - Cindy Carnes 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

10) Special Event Application - Randi McCargar, Alzheimer's Association 

11) Special Event Application - Chris Shannon - 13th Girls Night Ou 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

12) Water & Sewer Rates 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

13) Ellie Dana - Carbon County Visitors' Council 

14) Wyoming Community Gas  

15) SCWEMS Invoice for QTR 1 - $14,467.00 
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Police Department 

16) Dispatch New Hire - Grace Moore 

Fire Department 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is August 5, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Department of Public Works 

17) Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel Pay App 2 - $462,302.30 

18) New Hire Street Department - Ryan Thrailkill 

19) Greater Road Project Pay App 1 - $523,611.82 

20) Final Reading - Ordinance 870 - Poultry 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is August 14, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the PVCC 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is August 13, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

21) OV Consulting Invoice - 3053 - $9,996.00 

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is August 12, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is August 5, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is August 12, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is August 19, 2024 at 6:00 PM at Saratoga Ambulance Barn 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes at HH:MM PM 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, August 6, 2024 AT 6:00 PM. 
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TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 

JUNE 26, 2024 at 5:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

MINUTES 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

1) Opening Ceremony 

Mayor Chuck Davis called meeting to order at 5:00PM 

 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Jerry Fluty    __Councilman Bub Barkhurst 

 

All members of council were present.  

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion was made to approve the agenda with an amendment of the hiring of Cindy Carnes as a lifeguard 

made by Councilwoman Beck, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

 

3) Pool Manager 

Discussion was had about the interviews that were conducted for the position of Pool 

Manager.  The interview committee suggests the hiring of Sandra Beffa.  Further discussion 

was held about certifications, other applicants, pool closures, water aerobics, public safety at 

the pool, and term of employment.  

Motion was made to hire Sandra Beffa as Pool Manager with a wage of $19.00 hour by 

Councilman Fluty, second by Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.  

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

Motion was made by Councilman Cooley to hire Cindy Carnes as a lifeguard at $14.00/hr., second by 

Councilwoman Beck. Motion carried.  

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion was made to adjourn meeting at 6:43PM by Councilman Fluty, second by Councilwoman Beck. 

Motion carried.  
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THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, JULY 2, 2024 AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Chuck Davis 

 

     

     

     

 
Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk 
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

JULY 02, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 
 

MINUTES 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Davis called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilwoman Beck 

__Councilman Jerry Fluty    __Councilman Bub Barkhurst 

All members of council were present 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion to approve agenda for July 2, 2024 with the amendment of Mountain States invoice under Town 

Hall made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

3) Council Minutes from June 18, 2024 

Motion to approve minutes from June 18, 2024 made by Councilman Barkhurst, second by 

Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.  

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

Motion to approve all financials for July 2, 2024 made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman 

Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

4) Deposits $357,468.66 

5) Accounts Payable $131,043.11 

6) Transmittals $13,190.53 

7) Payroll $49,124.77 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

8) FEMA - Final Flood Hazard Determination  

Director Emery Penner discussed the Final Flood Hazard Determination. 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

9) Union Wireless - Gayle Johnson - Broadband Update 
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Gayle Johnson from Union Wireless, gave an update on the broadband installation progress. 

10) Josh Wood  

Josh Wood, WPA chairman, discussed WAM Resolution 24-09 and addressed the council on 

the Open Meetings Act.  

 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

Mountain States invoice in the amount of $3,250. Motion to approve invoice was made by 

Councilwoman Beck, second Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.  

11) Resolution 2024-05 - 2023/2024 Budget Amendment 

Motion to approve Resolution 2024-05 FY Budget 2023/2024 made by Councilwoman Beck, 

second by Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.  

12) Ellie Dana - Carbon County Visitors' Council 

Police Department 

Chief Mike Morris stated there have been 251 calls of service since last meeting, 22 citations and 26 

warnings for the month of June.  

13) 2020 Chevy Tahoe Patrol Vehicles Proposal 

Vehicles have been sold.   

Fire Department 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is August 5, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

14) Rawlins Aquatic Center Lifeguards 

Motion to approve RAC lifeguards to come work at 18.00/hour contract wages and mileage 

made by Councilwoman Beck, second by Councilman Fluty. Motion carried.  

Department of Public Works 

15) Plow Quote 

Motion to approve Plow quote for $17,675 made by Councilwoman Beck, second by 

Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.  

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is July 10, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the PVCC 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is July 9, 2024 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 There will be a Special Meeting July 23 at 5:30 PM for STAMP study. 
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16) Ordinance 870 - Poultry 

Motion to approve 2nd reading of Ordinance 870 - Poultry made by Councilman Cooley, 

second by Councilwoman Beck. Motion carried.  

Community Center Joint Powers Board 
Next meeting is July 8, 2024 at 4:30 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is August 5, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is July 8, 2024 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is July 15, 2024 at 6:00 PM at Saratoga Ambulance Barn 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn meeting at 7:01 by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Barkhurst. Motion 

carried.  

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, JULY 19, 2022 AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Chuck Davis 

 

     

     

     

 
Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk 
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     1

Report dates: 6/5/2024-7/16/2024 Jul 16, 2024  12:46PM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

[Report].Invoice Date = {>=} 07/01/2024

[Report].Invoice Date = {OR}  {IS NULL}

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

3 P's Platte Valley Porta Pot & Septic

7387 3 P's Platte Valley Porta Pot & Septic 1701 Weekly Cleaning Veterans Island (2)-Ju 07/03/2024 300.00 .00 10-444-262 1324

          Total 3 P's Platte Valley Porta Pot & Septic: 300.00 .00

BCN

5860 BCN 23759054 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ju 07/01/2024 7.52 .00 42-533-270 1324

5860 BCN 23759054 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ju 07/01/2024 7.52 .00 10-422-280 1324

5860 BCN 23759054 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ju 07/01/2024 7.52 .00 10-412-280 1324

5860 BCN 23759054 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ju 07/01/2024 35.44 .00 10-421-280 1324

5860 BCN 23759054 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ju 07/01/2024 7.52 .00 10-431-280 1324

5860 BCN 23759054 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ju 07/01/2024 35.44 .00 10-411-280 1324

5860 BCN 23759054 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ju 07/01/2024 3.22 .00 51-531-280 1324

5860 BCN 23759054 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Ju 07/01/2024 3.22 .00 52-532-280 1324

          Total BCN: 107.40 .00

Capital Business Systems Inc (WY)

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1409702 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 07/01/2024 55.83 .00 10-411-240 724

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1409702 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 07/01/2024 55.83 .00 10-412-240 724

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1409702 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 07/01/2024 55.83 .00 10-413-240 724

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1409702 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 07/01/2024 55.82 .00 10-431-240 724

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1409702 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 07/01/2024 27.91 .00 51-531-240 724

7400 Capital Business Systems Inc (WY) 1409702 Contract# 7986-01-1800 Blk & 2700 Co 07/01/2024 27.91 .00 52-532-240 724

          Total Capital Business Systems Inc (WY): 279.13 .00

Carbon Power & Light Inc.

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1314700-Kathy Glode Pk Rstrms  07/01/2024 38.52 .00 10-444-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1121500-112 S River Meter# 109 07/01/2024 161.19 .00 10-422-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1317500-117 E Spring Meter# 84 07/01/2024 58.81 .00 10-422-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1115800-Pumping Station Meter#  07/01/2024 88.41 .00 52-532-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1130000-Kathy Glode Sprklr Met 07/01/2024 30.12 .00 10-444-270 1324
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     2

Report dates: 6/5/2024-7/16/2024 Jul 16, 2024  12:46PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1130100-Maint Shop Meter# 114 07/01/2024 106.70 .00 10-431-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1130400-Sewer Lift Meter# 1148 07/01/2024 47.76 .00 52-532-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1130500-Street Lights-No Meter- 07/01/2024 4,334.67 .00 10-431-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1130800-Swimming Pool Meter#  07/01/2024 830.88 .00 10-441-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1130800-Swimming Pool Meter#  07/01/2024 276.95 .00 10-442-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1131100-Water Tower Meter# 13 07/01/2024 109.46 .00 51-531-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1144102-Trl Space @ Lake Mete 07/01/2024 668.54 .00 10-443-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1157302-Lake Pump #3 Meter# 1 07/01/2024 30.36 .00 10-443-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1199800-Runway Lights Meter# 1 07/01/2024 143.18 .00 42-533-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1225000-Veteran's Island Meter#  07/01/2024 34.68 .00 10-444-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1237500-Lagoon Meter# 844978 07/01/2024 3,766.05 .00 52-532-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1284100-New Beacon Meter# 10 07/01/2024 30.00 .00 42-533-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1288300-Rstrms @ Lake Meter#  07/01/2024 30.00 .00 10-443-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1308900-River & Bridge Meter# 1 07/01/2024 104.69 .00 10-431-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 130900-Bridge & 2nd Meter# 131 07/01/2024 90.49 .00 10-431-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1321600-Weather Station Meter#  07/01/2024 43.56 .00 42-533-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1327900-1st & Spring Rstrms Me 07/01/2024 34.32 .00 10-431-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 1330501-Lights Meter# 11466597 07/01/2024 58.33 .00 10-410-262 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 7311300-110 E Spring Meter# 11 07/01/2024 291.40 .00 10-411-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 7311300-110 E Spring Meter# 11 07/01/2024 291.40 .00 10-421-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 7331200-Well Field Meter# 1749 07/01/2024 3,911.12 .00 51-531-270 1324

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-06012024- Acct# 7545800-Wood Field Meter# 119 07/01/2024 32.04 .00 10-444-270 1324

          Total Carbon Power & Light Inc.: 15,643.63 .00

Caselle, Inc.

1760 Caselle, Inc. 133868 Contract Support & Maintenance-8/1/24  07/01/2024 1,279.65 .00 10-411-320 724

1760 Caselle, Inc. 133868 Contract Support & Maintenance-8/1/24  07/01/2024 67.35 .00 10-413-320 724

          Total Caselle, Inc.: 1,347.00 .00

Charles F. McVey

7624 Charles F. McVey 07102024 Reimbursement For Meals @ Training- 07/10/2024 34.42 .00 51-531-235 724

          Total Charles F. McVey: 34.42 .00

CivicPlus, LLC

7631 CivicPlus, LLC 302197 Annual Fee-Civic Engage Open-FY202 07/25/2024 3,700.00 3,700.00 06/18/2024 10-411-320 624

7631 CivicPlus, LLC 302197 Municode Meetings Ultimate Annual-Mu 07/25/2024 3,400.00 3,400.00 06/18/2024 10-411-320 624
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     3

Report dates: 6/5/2024-7/16/2024 Jul 16, 2024  12:46PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total CivicPlus, LLC: 7,100.00 7,100.00

DBT Transportation Services LLC

7355 DBT Transportation Services LLC 2554102 Periodic Maintenance-AWOS Quarterly- 07/01/2024 934.00 .00 42-533-724 724

7355 DBT Transportation Services LLC 2554102 Weather Data Services Into NAS-Quart 07/01/2024 250.00 .00 42-533-724 724

          Total DBT Transportation Services LLC: 1,184.00 .00

Emery Penner

7693 Emery Penner 07052024 Muriatic Acid Liquid-7/5/24-SP 07/05/2024 212.89 212.89 07/08/2024 10-441-240 724

          Total Emery Penner: 212.89 212.89

Fire Catt, LLC

7636 Fire Catt, LLC 14457 Fire Hose Testing-Utilizing Fire Catt's L 07/10/2024 4,360.00 .00 10-422-742 724

          Total Fire Catt, LLC: 4,360.00 .00

HACH COMPANY

2920 HACH COMPANY 14092388 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 07/01/2024 173.58 .00 52-532-241 1324

2920 HACH COMPANY 14092388 Ammonia-TNT+-ULR-(0.015 to 2.0 MG/ 07/01/2024 86.79 .00 52-532-241 1324

          Total HACH COMPANY: 260.37 .00

Heather Mincy

7736 Heather Mincy 07022024 Reimbursement For UM Over Payment  07/02/2024 37.63 37.63 07/03/2024 51-531-270 1324

7736 Heather Mincy 07022024 Reimbursement For UM Over Payment  07/02/2024 37.63 37.63 07/03/2024 52-532-270 1324

7736 Heather Mincy 07022024 Reimbursement For UM Over Payment  07/02/2024 2.25 2.25 07/03/2024 55-572-240 1324

          Total Heather Mincy: 77.51 77.51

High Plains Janitorial

7649 High Plains Janitorial 240703SPD Carpet Cleaning & Disinfecting at SPD  07/03/2024 395.00 .00 10-421-262 1324

          Total High Plains Janitorial: 395.00 .00

Jennifer Anderson

7640 Jennifer Anderson 07122024 Reimbursement For Meals @ Caselle T 07/12/2024 63.39 .00 10-411-235 1324

7640 Jennifer Anderson 07122024 Mileage Reimbursement-698 Miles @ $ 07/12/2024 467.66 .00 10-411-230 1324
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     4

Report dates: 6/5/2024-7/16/2024 Jul 16, 2024  12:46PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Jennifer Anderson: 531.05 .00

JOHN E. LASCO

3350 JOHN E. LASCO 72645014 Reimbursement For Tripod Sprinklers ( 07/13/2024 158.97 .00 10-431-240 1324

          Total JOHN E. LASCO: 158.97 .00

Kilburn Tire / Point S

3445 Kilburn Tire / Point S 1076166 Front Break Rotors-Front Break Pads-P 07/10/2024 300.70 .00 10-412-255 724

3445 Kilburn Tire / Point S 1076166 Front Break Rotors-Front Break Pads-P 07/10/2024 300.70 .00 51-531-255 724

3445 Kilburn Tire / Point S 1076166 Front Break Rotors-Front Break Pads-P 07/10/2024 300.70 .00 52-532-255 724

          Total Kilburn Tire / Point S: 902.10 .00

Megan James

7413 Megan James 06302024 Morning Mash Up Class Instruction-Jun 07/01/2024 115.00 .00 10-445-483 1324

          Total Megan James: 115.00 .00

Mountain States CPA's and Consultants

7711 Mountain States CPA's and Consultants 140341 Final Billing For 2023 Financial Stateme 07/02/2024 3,250.00 3,250.00 07/03/2024 10-411-330 1324

          Total Mountain States CPA's and Consultants: 3,250.00 3,250.00

One-Call of Wyoming, Inc.

4140 One-Call of Wyoming, Inc. 71989 Tickets For June 2024-Water 07/08/2024 18.75 .00 51-531-310 1324

4140 One-Call of Wyoming, Inc. 71989 Tickets For June 2024-Sewer 07/08/2024 18.75 .00 52-532-310 1324

          Total One-Call of Wyoming, Inc.: 37.50 .00

OV Consulting

7717 OV Consulting 3053 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 07/09/2024 1,000.00 .00 10-412-741 1324

7717 OV Consulting 3053 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 07/09/2024 145.00 .00 10-412-741 1324

7717 OV Consulting 3053 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 07/09/2024 1,120.00 .00 10-412-741 1324

7717 OV Consulting 3053 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 07/09/2024 3,000.00 .00 10-412-741 1324

7717 OV Consulting 3053 Project# 10250-Transportation Alternati 07/09/2024 4,731.00 .00 10-412-741 1324

          Total OV Consulting: 9,996.00 .00
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     5

Report dates: 6/5/2024-7/16/2024 Jul 16, 2024  12:46PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

Pine Cove Consulting, LLC

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 07/02/2024 93.56 .00 10-411-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 07/02/2024 17.33 .00 10-412-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 07/02/2024 17.33 .00 10-413-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 07/02/2024 114.37 .00 10-421-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 07/02/2024 17.33 .00 10-442-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 07/02/2024 17.33 .00 10-445-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 07/02/2024 34.66 .00 51-531-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C Office 365-Pax8 Business Standard Mo 07/02/2024 34.66 .00 52-532-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C IT Managed Services Agreement-7/24- 07/02/2024 315.95 .00 10-411-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C IT Managed Services Agreement-7/24- 07/02/2024 58.51 .00 10-412-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C IT Managed Services Agreement-7/24- 07/02/2024 58.51 .00 10-413-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C IT Managed Services Agreement-7/24- 07/02/2024 386.17 .00 10-421-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C IT Managed Services Agreement-7/24- 07/02/2024 58.51 .00 10-442-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C IT Managed Services Agreement-7/24- 07/02/2024 58.51 .00 10-445-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C IT Managed Services Agreement-7/24- 07/02/2024 117.02 .00 51-531-320 724

7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C IT Managed Services Agreement-7/24- 07/02/2024 117.02 .00 52-532-320 724

          Total Pine Cove Consulting, LLC: 1,516.77 .00

Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping LL

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-PVC 07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-410-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-TH 07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-411-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-Libra 07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-Vete 07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-Goo 07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-Trian 07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-Seni 07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-Kath 07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  114 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/10/24-Ball  07/11/2024 175.00 .00 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-PVCC 07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-410-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-TH 07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-411-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-Librar 07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-Veter 07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-Good  07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-Triang 07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-Senio 07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-Kathy  07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-444-262 724

7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping  115 Lawn Mowing & Trimming-7/2/24-Ball Fi 07/02/2024 175.00 175.00 07/11/2024 10-444-262 724
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     6

Report dates: 6/5/2024-7/16/2024 Jul 16, 2024  12:46PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Platte Valley Lawn Care & Landscaping LL: 3,150.00 1,575.00

Posey Wagon Portable Toilet Services LLC

7629 Posey Wagon Portable Toilet Services  2398 Baseball Field Toilets (2)-June 2024 07/03/2024 130.00 .00 10-444-262 1324

          Total Posey Wagon Portable Toilet Services LLC: 130.00 .00

Sanchez Lawn and Maintenance

7694 Sanchez Lawn and Maintenance 2270 Weed Eat Around Lights on Taxi & Main  07/07/2024 1,980.00 .00 42-533-485 1324

          Total Sanchez Lawn and Maintenance: 1,980.00 .00

Saratoga Carbon County JPB

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 07-09-2024 Inv# 2024-07-Lisa Burton July 2024 Me 07/09/2024 87.50 .00 51-531-821 1324

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 07-09-2024 Inv# 2024-07-Lisa Burton July 2024 Me 07/09/2024 87.50 .00 52-532-821 1324

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 07-09-2024 Inv# 2024-07-Lisa Burton July 2024 Do 07/09/2024 87.50 .00 51-531-821 1324

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 07-09-2024 Inv# 2024-07-Lisa Burton July 2024 Do 07/09/2024 87.50 .00 52-532-821 1324

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 07-09-2024 EA Engineering Project# 23420-Inv# 44 07/09/2024 20,068.91 .00 50-450-325 724

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 07-10-2024 Loan# CW149-WY State Lands & Inves 07/10/2024 39,572.36 .00 52-532-646 724

          Total Saratoga Carbon County JPB: 59,991.27 .00

South Central Wyoming EMS Joint Powers B

6985 South Central Wyoming EMS Joint Pow 241 FY 2025 1st Quarter Ambulance Servic 07/02/2024 14,467.00 .00 10-411-494 724

          Total South Central Wyoming EMS Joint Powers B: 14,467.00 .00

Van Diest Supply Company

5720 Van Diest Supply Company 149876 Aquabac XT Larvicide (240) 07/01/2024 9,156.00 .00 55-572-245 724

          Total Van Diest Supply Company: 9,156.00 .00

WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-411-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-412-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-413-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 4,137.73 .00 10-421-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-422-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-431-520 724
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     7

Report dates: 6/5/2024-7/16/2024 Jul 16, 2024  12:46PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-441-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-442-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-443-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-444-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 10-445-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 4,137.73 .00 42-533-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 4,137.73 .00 51-531-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 4,137.73 .00 52-532-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.87 .00 55-572-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 1625 Property Assessment For 7/1/24 to 7/1/ 07/01/2024 2,068.86 .00 55-572-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-411-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-412-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-413-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 95.42 .00 10-421-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-422-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-431-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-441-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-442-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-443-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-444-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 10-445-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 95.42 .00 42-533-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 95.42 .00 51-531-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 95.42 .00 52-532-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 55-572-520 724

5800 WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE 7/1/24 Level 3 Cyber Coverage For 7/1/24 to 7 07/01/2024 47.71 .00 55-572-520 724

          Total WARM PROPERTY INSURANCE: 42,331.55 .00

Wyoming Assn of Municipalities

6990 Wyoming Assn of Municipalities 18017 FY2025 WAM Membership Dues 07/01/2024 2,352.52 .00 10-411-245 724

          Total Wyoming Assn of Municipalities: 2,352.52 .00

WYOMING HEALTH FAIRS

6174 WYOMING HEALTH FAIRS B0052800 Chemistry Panel-4/18/24 07/01/2024 45.00 .00 10-410-160 1324

          Total WYOMING HEALTH FAIRS: 45.00 .00
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     8

Report dates: 6/5/2024-7/16/2024 Jul 16, 2024  12:46PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM

6205 WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM 255613 Volunteer Firefighter and EMT Pension- 07/03/2024 562.50 .00 10-422-170 724

          Total WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM: 562.50 .00

          Grand Totals:  181,974.58 12,215.40

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

[Report].Invoice Date = {>=} 07/01/2024

[Report].Invoice Date = {OR}  {IS NULL}
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     1

Due date(s): All-All Jul 16, 2024  12:45PM

Check Issue Date: 7/16/2024

Due Discount Lost Vendor Vendor Invoice Invoice Discount Partial Net Due Pay Partial Part Pmt

Date Due Date Number Name Number Amount Amount Payments Amount Pmt Amt Disc Amt

08/02/2024 7387 3 P's Platte Valley Porta Po 1701 300.00 .00 .00 300.00 ____ ________ ________

07/01/2024 5860 BCN 23759054 107.40 .00 .00 107.40 ____ ________ ________

07/31/2024 7400 Capital Business Systems I 1409702 279.13 .00 .00 279.13 ____ ________ ________

07/17/2024 1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-0601202 15,643.63 .00 .00 15,643.63 ____ ________ ________

07/25/2024 1760 Caselle, Inc. 133868 1,347.00 .00 .00 1,347.00 ____ ________ ________

11/16/2023 1765 CASPER COLLEGE 489 315.00 .00 .00 315.00 ____ ________ ________

07/10/2024 7624 Charles F. McVey 07102024 34.42 .00 .00 34.42 ____ ________ ________

07/31/2024 7355 DBT Transportation Servic 2554102 1,184.00 .00 .00 1,184.00 ____ ________ ________

07/10/2024 7636 Fire Catt, LLC 14457 4,360.00 .00 .00 4,360.00 ____ ________ ________

08/01/2024 2920 HACH COMPANY 14092388 260.37 .00 .00 260.37 ____ ________ ________

07/23/2024 7649 High Plains Janitorial 240703SPD 395.00 .00 .00 395.00 ____ ________ ________

07/12/2024 7640 Jennifer Anderson 07122024 531.05 .00 .00 531.05 ____ ________ ________

07/13/2024 3350 JOHN E. LASCO 72645014 158.97 .00 .00 158.97 ____ ________ ________

07/10/2024 3445 Kilburn Tire / Point S 1076166 902.10 .00 .00 902.10 ____ ________ ________

07/01/2024 7413 Megan James 06302024 115.00 .00 .00 115.00 ____ ________ ________

07/08/2024 4140 One-Call of Wyoming, Inc. 71989 37.50 .00 .00 37.50 ____ ________ ________

08/09/2024 7717 OV Consulting 3053 9,996.00 .00 .00 9,996.00 ____ ________ ________

07/02/2024 7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21593C 346.57 .00 .00 346.57 ____ ________ ________

07/24/2024 7285 Pine Cove Consulting, LLC 21595C 1,170.20 .00 .00 1,170.20 ____ ________ ________

07/11/2024 7731 Platte Valley Lawn Care &  114 1,575.00 .00 .00 1,575.00 ____ ________ ________

07/03/2024 7629 Posey Wagon Portable Toil 2398 130.00 .00 .00 130.00 ____ ________ ________

07/07/2024 7694 Sanchez Lawn and Mainte 2270 1,980.00 .00 .00 1,980.00 ____ ________ ________

07/09/2024 4960 Saratoga Carbon County J 07-09-2024 20,418.91 .00 .00 20,418.91 ____ ________ ________

07/10/2024 4960 Saratoga Carbon County J 07-10-2024 39,572.36 .00 .00 39,572.36 ____ ________ ________

07/31/2024 4940 Saratoga Sun 06302024 2,512.00 .00 .00 2,512.00 ____ ________ ________

06/30/2024 5015 Shively Hardware Co (Tow 06302024-2 129.91 .00 .00 129.91 ____ ________ ________

08/03/2024 6985 South Central Wyoming E 241 14,467.00 .00 .00 14,467.00 ____ ________ ________

07/30/2024 7438 Stinker Stores, Inc K378-063020 3,018.06 .00 .00 3,018.06 ____ ________ ________

07/15/2024 5705 Valley Oil Company 7860 1,240.05 .00 .00 1,240.05 ____ ________ ________

07/28/2024 5720 Van Diest Supply Company 148398 35,443.50 .00 .00 35,443.50 ____ ________ ________

07/30/2024 5720 Van Diest Supply Company 149876 9,156.00 .00 .00 9,156.00 ____ ________ ________

08/27/2024 5720 Van Diest Supply Company 148399 2,956.80 .00 .00 2,956.80 ____ ________ ________

07/31/2024 5800 WARM PROPERTY INSU 1625 41,377.35 .00 .00 41,377.35 ____ ________ ________

07/31/2024 5800 WARM PROPERTY INSU 7/1/24 954.20 .00 .00 954.20 ____ ________ ________

07/31/2024 6990 Wyoming Assn of Municipal 18017 2,352.52 .00 .00 2,352.52 ____ ________ ________

07/01/2024 6174 WYOMING HEALTH FAIR B0052800 45.00 .00 .00 45.00 ____ ________ ________

08/12/2024 6205 WYOMING RETIREMENT  255613 562.50 .00 .00 562.50 ____ ________ ________

          Grand Totals:  37 215,374.50 .00 .00 215,374.50

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

11/16/2023 315.00 .00 .00 315.00 315.00

06/30/2024 129.91 .00 .00 129.91 444.91

07/01/2024 267.40 .00 .00 267.40 712.31

07/02/2024 346.57 .00 .00 346.57 1,058.88

07/03/2024 130.00 .00 .00 130.00 1,188.88

07/07/2024 1,980.00 .00 .00 1,980.00 3,168.88

07/08/2024 37.50 .00 .00 37.50 3,206.38

07/09/2024 20,418.91 .00 .00 20,418.91 23,625.29

07/10/2024 44,868.88 .00 .00 44,868.88 68,494.17
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     2

Due date(s): All-All Jul 16, 2024  12:45PM

Check Issue Date: 7/16/2024

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

07/11/2024 1,575.00 .00 .00 1,575.00 70,069.17

07/12/2024 531.05 .00 .00 531.05 70,600.22

07/13/2024 158.97 .00 .00 158.97 70,759.19

07/15/2024 1,240.05 .00 .00 1,240.05 71,999.24

07/17/2024 15,643.63 .00 .00 15,643.63 87,642.87

07/23/2024 395.00 .00 .00 395.00 88,037.87

07/24/2024 1,170.20 .00 .00 1,170.20 89,208.07

07/25/2024 1,347.00 .00 .00 1,347.00 90,555.07

07/28/2024 35,443.50 .00 .00 35,443.50 125,998.57

07/30/2024 12,174.06 .00 .00 12,174.06 138,172.63

07/31/2024 48,659.20 .00 .00 48,659.20 186,831.83

08/01/2024 260.37 .00 .00 260.37 187,092.20

08/02/2024 300.00 .00 .00 300.00 187,392.20

08/03/2024 14,467.00 .00 .00 14,467.00 201,859.20

08/09/2024 9,996.00 .00 .00 9,996.00 211,855.20

08/12/2024 562.50 .00 .00 562.50 212,417.70

08/27/2024 2,956.80 .00 .00 2,956.80 215,374.50

          Grand Totals:  

215,374.50 .00 .00 215,374.50

17

Item 6)



18

Item 8)



19

Item 9)



20

Item 10)



21

Item 10)



22

Item 10)



23

Item 10)



24

Item 10)



25

Item 10)



26

Item 11)



27

Item 11)



28

Item 11)



29

Item 11)



30

Item 11)



31

Item 11)



32

Item 11)



 

1 | P a g e  

 
 

STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES 
 

1. The Visitor Experience  

2. Outdoor Recreation  

3. Hospitality / Economic Development  

4. Collaborations and Advocacy 

 

DEFINITIONS 

CCEDC:  Carbon County Economic Development Corporation 
SWORC:  Southeast Wyoming Outdoor Recreation Collaborative 

CDT: Continental Divide Trail 

 

COMMUNITIES 
 Baggs,  

 Dixon,  

 Elk Mountain,  

 Encampment,  

 Hanna, 

 Medicine Bow, 

 Rawlins,  

 Riverside,  

 Saratoga,  

 Savery, 

 Sinclair. 
 

Economic Development Partners:   

Discover Carbon County, (Visitors Council) 

CCEDC, (Carbon County Economic Development Corporation) 

 Rawlins DDA/Main Street, and Chambers of Commerce.  
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2 | P a g e  C o n d e n s e d  V e r s i o n  J u l y  1 5 ,  2 0 2 4  E  D a n a  

  

STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITY 
The Visitor Experience 

a. Improve the county’s appearance within communities and along major thoroughfares. A 

 .  Implement “clean-up” efforts in the county and its communities 

    Maintenance of existing transportation infrastructure (roads, bridges, sidewalks, etc.)  

    Consider beautification enhancements on future road and bridge projects 

 V Engage local artists and install more public art, such as murals and sculptures,  

 t Support enforcement of already-established neglect / nuisance ordinances  

b. Implement a cohesive wayfinding sign system throughout the county, highlighting attractions 

and major destinations. Include community gateway entrances and consistent branding 

elements to present a unified, attractive welcome message to the county and its communities 

 Design a wayfinding sign system for the county and its communities. Consider how to 

integrate the work of SWORC into the plan  

 Pursue funding and partnership agreements with communities for the project.  

 m Create and install the wayfinding signs 

c.  Support the development of new or improved attractions, amenities, and businesses to fill 

community and visitor needs (as they are financially feasible).  

 Ensure that ongoing maintenance is considered f 

 Encourage public–private sector collaborations to develop or improve attractions and 

amenities. 
o Examples include the new Saratoga trails study and Brush Creek Ranch’s 

support of existing and new products; County Fair, skijoring, fundraising, 

opening BCR amenities to the public 

 Support efforts to interpret and present the county’s rich heritage at local museums and 
